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CHARLES A. UNDERWOOD ' LAND/MINERALS
P.O Box 9295

Englewood, CO. 80111
(303) 779-0689

March 3, 1993

s o
i

Mr. Tony Sharp T % o
Manager Lease Acquisitions ARy dne
Rocky Mountain Region

Total Petroleum Inc.

P.0. Box 500

Denver, CO. 80201-0500

Dear Mr. Sharp:

This letter is being written to you pursuant to
my letters of November 5th and November 30th, 1992.

Enclosed please find a copy of my letter of March
Sth, 1993 to your Division Order office in Oklahoma
City, a copy of their Instructions, and a copy of
the Division Order which was forwarded to me.

As stated in my letter of March 5th I do not own
any interest in the lands described in your Division
Order.

Again I request that you forward me information on
which you base your Division Order information, a
copy of your Division Order Title Opinion, and any
information that you have showing how the parties
received their title.

This is the third request for the aforesaid informa-
tion.

Very truly yours

0\ |
(;”hGAL,(RK}JV~AQhUAMw}\
Charles A. Underwood

[~ copy: Colorado 0il and Gas Conservation Commission.
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November 17, 1992

Mr. Charles A. Underwood
P.0O. Box 9295
Englewood, CO 80111
Re: Gillette #10
Lease No. 0508692
Weld County, CO
Dear Mr. Underwood:
In response to your letter dated November 10, 1992, your interest in the
above mentioned well is being held in suspense, as per Robert McCormick's

request.

If you should have any further questions concerning this matter, please
contact Mr. McCormick at 303-224-2348.

Singerely,

o
‘Beverly “Schaub

Division Orders
/bs

cc: Robert McCormick

Border Fuel Supply Corporation
6400 S. Fiddler’s Green Circle, Suite 800 « Englewood, CO 80111 « (303) 770-1600





TOTAL 1wt

DENVER PLACE NORTH TOWER TELEPHONE 303 291-220% MAILING ADDRESS
999 18TH STREET, SUITE 2201 P. ©0. BOX 500
DENVER, COLORADO 80202-2492 DENVER, COLORADO 80201-0500

TONY SHARP
MANAGER LEASE ACQUISITIONS
ROCKY MOUNTAIN REGION

March 17, 1993

ce™
Qe "
Mr. Charles A. Underwood ( W"‘\ LR N !_;_5“:‘
P.O. Box 9295 cf{.@““‘ ¥
Englewood, CO 80111 \\g,,@\““

RE:  Gillette 10
SE/4 SW/4 Sec 9-9N-61W
Weld County, CO

Dear Mr. Underwood:

Thank you for your letter of March 3, 1993. | am sorry that my letter of November 11,
1992, was insufficient to satisfy your request. [ did not receive your letter of November 30,
1992, so | am unable to respond to it.

TOTAL’s division orders are based on the division order title opinion submitted by the
operator to TOTAL. The division order title opinion is a confidential document, as previously
explained. | suggest you contact, as soon as possible, Mr. Robert McCormick in Fort Coflins.
Mr. McCormick is the lease operator and should be able to answer your questions.

Thank you for your inquiry.

Sincerely,

Tony Sha

TS:br:118

cc:  Colorado Oil & Gas Commission
Bob McCormick-White River Qil Corp.
L. Brewer-OKC
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P.O Box 9295
Englewood, CO. 80111
(303) 379-6689758-4275

March 24, 1993
CERTIFIED MAIL
YETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Border Fuel Supply Corporation
6400 South Fiddler's Green Circle
Suite 800

Englewood, CO. 80111

Re: SW/4 5E/4 Sec.9-T9N-R61W, 6th P.M.
Weld County, Colorado

Gentlemen:

This letter is being written pursuant to C.R.S. 34-60-118.5.
Payment of Proceeds.

The undersigned, as Working Interest Owner, in April of 1986
reworked the J-Sand well located on the captioned land and obtained
production from said well in April of 1986. The undersigned was
recognized by the Colorado 0il and Gas Conservation Commission as
the Operator of the said well and issued a Form 10 production
certificate, lease number 56495 and operator number 90920. The
undersigned operated the said well from April of 1986 thru November
of 1988.

During the aforesaid period, as shown in the Monthly Production
Reports of the Colorado 0il and Gas Conservation Commission, the
said well produced 4,282 barrels of oil and of which 3,792 barrels
of oil were sold. The balance of 490 barrels of oil was in three
storage tanks on the leasehold.

When the royalty is deducted from the 490 barrels of oil a net
balance of 428.75 barrels of oil remain which was and is the property
of the undersigned.

The undersigned, as Operator of the said well on the captioned
leasehold, paid all costs, expenses, taxes, fees, etc. that were
or have been due and payable in connection with the well operations.

For reasons never explained to the undersigned Bountiful/Border
went on the captioned leasehold, cut the seals from the storage
tanks and took the oil that had been produced by the undersigned.

Despite numerous telephone calls to Bountiful at the time there
was never any communication of any nature from Bountiful and/or
Border to the undersigned. The only communication received from
Bountiful/Border is the letter of November 17th, 1992. In this
letter Border refuses to answver any questions and refers to a
third party who is unrelated to Border.
Border 3/24/93 page 2

In order to further show the false replies in the letter of Border
dated March 8, 1993 to the Colorado 0il and Gas Conservation
Commission, which refers to unidentified Working Interest Owners
and The Eaton Bank, you are furnished with a Title Opinion. The
said Title Opinion is known as "Second Supplemental Title Opinion"
dated April 9, 1991 by Milam Randolph Pharo, Attorney at Law and
covers the captioned land leasehold as well as other lands . The
Abstract examined covers the period to January 24, 1991 at 8:00AM
being the last certified date.

It is significant to note that during the period of time which
Border acknowledges taking crude oil from the leasehold on the
captioned land not one of the following named parties owned any
interest in the captioned land and leasehold. The parties are
Robert S. McCormick; McCormick 0il & Gas, Inc.; White River 0il
Corporation; Keith Shepard; Dorothy E. Ruff; Chris Ruff; Eric
Nichols; West Pine Resources; and The Eaton Bank.

The undersigned reviewed the numerical tract indexes located in

the Transamerica Title Company office in Greeley, Colorado on

March 5th, 1993 and found no instruments of record which convey

any ownership of the leasehold in the captioned lands to Robert S.
McCormick, McCormick 0il & Gas, Inc. or White River 0il Corporation.
Said examination covered the period January 1, 1991 to March 5,
1993. The undersigned has had 44 years of experience in the

0il and gas industry as a landman and is designated a Certified
Professional Landman (#544).

The undersigned by this letter makes a demand on Border Fuel
Supply Corporation for payment to the undersigned for the oil
produced by the undersigned and illegally taken from the captioned
leasehold. If payment is not forthcoming Bountilul/Border must
supply the undersigned with a legal opinion and supporting data

as to why such payment is not being made.

The following sets forth the monies owed to the undersigned by
Border Fuel Supply Corporation:

1. DBorder's letter of March 8, 1993 to the Commission
states the price per barrel for crude oil taken was
$13.75, $17.21, $16.25, $16.98, $26.71, $37.96 and
$26.00. This results in an average price of $§22.12.

2. The net barrels of oil owned by the undersigned is
428.75 x $22.12 = $9,483.95.
Border 3/24/93 page 3

The discount rate at the Federal Reserve Bank of Kansas City ou
the 1st of January is set forth for the following years:

1/1/88 6% x 2 = 12%
1/1/89 6.5% x 2 = 13%
1/1/90 % x 2 = L4%
1/1/91 6.5% x 2 = 13%
1/1/92 3.5% x 2 = 7%
1/1/93 3% x 2 = 6%

The summary of monies owed plus interest is as follows:

1988 $ 9,483.95 x 1/12th x 12% = $94.84

1989 § 9,483.95 + $94.84 = §9,578.79 x 13% = $1,245.24
1990 § 9,578.79 + $1,245.24 = $10,824.03 x 14% = $1,515.36
1991 §$10,824.03 + $1,515.36 = $12,339.39 x 13% = §1,604.12
1992 $12,339.39 + $1,604.12 = $13,943.51 x 7% = $976.05

1993 $13,943.51 + $976.05 = $14,919.56 x 3/12th x 6% = 5223.79

thru March, 1993 $14,919.56 + $223.79 = §15,143.35

Pursuant to C.R.S. 34-60-118.5. Payment of Proceeds, the undersigned
makes a demand on Border Fuel Supply Corporation for the sum of
$15,143.35.

Very truly yours
Chlint. A MM«S\

Charles A. Underwood

copy: Colorado 0il and Gas Conservation Commission
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CHARLES A. UNDERWOOD LAND/MINERALS

P.O Box 9295
Englewood, CO. 80111
(303) 779-0689

November 30, 1992

Mr. Tony Sharp

Manager Lease Acquisitions

Rocky Mountain Region CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN
Total Petroleum Inc. RECEIPT REQUESTED
P.0. Box 500

Denver, CO. 80201-0500

Dear Mr. Sharp:

This letter is being written to you pursuant to CRS
34-60-118.5 paragraph #7.

This letter is my second request for information in
regard to the SW/4 SE/4 Section 9-T9N-R61W, 6th P.M.,
Weld County, Colorado.

The description set forth in your letter of November
11th, 1992 does not cover the aforesaid lands.

The current records of the Colorado 0il and Gas Con-
servation Commission do not indicate White River 0il
Corporation as the operator of the lease in question.

Inasmuch as you have been purchasing oil from this
lease for the past six months, without benefit of a
Division Order Title Opinion, you are requested to
furnish me with a Division Order Title Opinion within
twenty (20) days.

You are also requested to furnish me with the total
crude 0il runs you have purchased, the total amount of
dollars paid or in suspense, and the basis upon which
you are making payments under the leasehold.

Thank you for your consideration.

Very truly yours

Charles A.Underwood
copy: Colorado 0il and Gas Conservation Commission
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CHARLES A. .52 LAND/MINERALS

P.O Box 9295
Englewood, CO. 80111
(303) 779-0689

April 10, 1993

s e b

Patricia C. Beaver xoot g | udz
Technical Secretary

0il and Gas Conservation Commission i i |

1580 Logan Street - Suite 380 Qﬂm RMQE&

Denver, CO. 80203
Re: Border Fuel Supply Corporation
Dear Ms. Beaver:

The following information is in regard to the captioned crude oil
purchaser.

1. The address shown on their correspondence -
6400 South Fiddler's Green
Suite 800
Englewood, CO. 80111
is apparently a former address of which the
forwarding time has expired.

2. The new address is apparently P.O. Box 4438,
Englewood, CO. 80155-4438.

The attached will show my first certified mailing was on March 25,
1993 with my letter being subsequently returned to me with the
printed label of 3/29/93 advising the "Forwarding Time Expired”.

A second envelope was prepared with the P.0. Box shown in #2 above
and from the return receipt was received by Border on April 6th,
1993. Thus, the twenty day time period should start to toll as

of April 6th.

The attached envelope and letter was sent me by Post Office and
received April 8, 1993. The letter appears to be the copy of the
letter which you sent me on April 2, 1993 that was intended to

be received by Border. Border apparently did not want to receive
the letter, removed it from your envelope and then dropped the
letter in a mail deposit. If you had placed it in the mail with-
out an envelope, I am certain you would have had it returned for
lack of postage. The P.0. did not charge me for postage so they
apparently knew it had been paid. Where is your envelope?

Very truly yours

Oﬁaﬂaﬂ Q Mwwg\
Charles A. Underwood
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CHARLES A. UNDERWOOD

P.O. Box 9295
Englewood, Colorado 80111

WA
BORD400% 801117015 & :
013 129z
. FDRWARDING ExBrRen=7/73
T
ENGLEWOOD CO 80155-443g
RETURN 7O SENDER

IIIill"!llll"ll,lllj!lllllllIJl[’l‘lllllll!",lll"llllllll'

BORDER FUEL SUPPLY CORPORATION
6400 SOUTH FIDDLER'S GREEN CIRCLE
SUITE 800

ENGLEWOOD, CO. 80111

SENDER: Complete items | and 2 when additional services are desired, and complete items

i 3and 4. o
I+ | . Pt your address in the “RETURN TO'* Space on the reverse side. Failure to do this will prevent this card

from being retussed to you. The return receipt fee will provide you the name of the person delivered to and
the date of delivery, For additional fees the 'h) jowing services are avail able. Consult postmaster for Tees
and check _E_ox(esg ’for additional service(s) requested. . i
2. .0 Restricted Delivery .

1 Dr Show to whom delivered, dpte, and addressee’s address.
" 5 . (Extra charge) (Extra charge)
' . 3. Article Addressed to: 4. Article Number
r'Bcz\-Aev' I@S}.‘Pﬂ Gorpom:‘:.;u P‘? 70 %/&(3
‘(*".'v. 1 ] Type of Service:
F-’O. & d;r ‘9'13? 4 D egistered D Insured
ertified O coo

Englevedd, CO, BOISS-7438 D ipmnun OIS,

Always obtain signature of addresses

. or agent and DATE DELIVERED.
¢ ['5. Signatuge — Addressee 8. Addressee’s Address (ONLY if

X Y. requested and fee paid)
'Us.Si tufe — Agept

X 7% o @meé
7 Datelj Deliv@y \/‘b 3

. PS Form 3811; #pr. 1989

*US.G.RO. 1989-238-815 DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT
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CHARLES A. UNDERWOOD LAND/MINERALS

P.O Box 9295
Englewood, CO. 80111
(303) 7980889 758-4275

January 20, 1993

Colorado Oil & Gas Conservation Commission
1580 Logan Street — Suite 380
Denver, CO. 80203

Gentlemen:

Pursuant to CRS 34-60-118.5 (Payment of Proceeds) a request was
made of Border Fuel Supply Corporation (formerly Bountiful Corp-
oration) for the information as shown in the attached letter of
November 30, 1992.

On November 10th, 1993 a letter containing like requests was also
sent to Border Fuel Corporation. Attached is a copy of Border's
letter of November 17, 1992 to the undersigned, however, Border

did not respond to the November 30th, 1992 letter. All Correspondence
sent to Border was by Registered Mail Return Receipt Requested.

The Commission is in receipt of my letter dated December 10, 1988
pertaining to Bountiful Corporation illegally taking oil from the
Dunbar-McKinley #1 well which I was operating.

It is requested that pursuant to CRS 34-60-118.5 paragraph 5 (sub-
sections (a) (b) and (c) the Commission determine or have proceedings
to determine the monies plus interest due and payable to the under-
signed, during the period of time that the undersigned was the
Operator of record for the aforesaid oil well.

Under date of July 15th, 1986 a hearing was held in the Weld County
District Court (Judge Behrman) whereby the court declined to issue
a temporary restraining order, declined to exercise jurisdiction in
regard to the undersigned operating the aforesaid oil well, and re-
commended the filing of a separate litigation. The latter was never
done by Pepper Tank Company or Robert McCormick.

The undersigned as a working interest owner under the 1951 oil and
gas lease (the same lease under which Pepper and McCormick claim
ownership) had a right to operate the oil and gas lease. The under—
signed as lessee in a 1976 oil and gas lease from the mineral owners
of the land had a right to operate the oil well on the leasehold.

Please advise what, if any, procedure steps the undersigned should
follow.

Very truly yours

Ca

C. A. Underwood
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CHARLES A. UNDERWOOD

LAND/MINERALS

March 5, 1993

TOTAL PETROLEUM, INC.

515 Central Park Drive -~ Suite 200
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73103
Attention: Lisa Brewer

P.O Box 9295
Englewood, CO. 80111
(303) 779-0689

Re: SE/4 SW/4 of Section 9-9N-61W

Weld County, Colorado

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Herewith please find enclosed a copy of the recent
Division Order, dated February 26, 1993, that you

sent me.

The land description as set forth above and in the
Division Order does not cover any lands in which I

own an interest.

I can also advise you, from being personally and well
acquainted with the captioned lands for more than 17

years last past, that not one of the parties you have
named in the Division Order owns any interest in the

captioned lands as set forth in the Division Order.

Very truly yours

Chnkes Q St oromodk,

Charles A. Underwood

REGISTERED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

TOTAL

Tatal Petroleum, Inc.

SUITE 200

Attention: Lisa Brewer

515 CENTRAL PARK DRIVE

OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLAHOMA 731051702 TELEPHONE 405 523-8100

Telephone: (405)557-7064

INSTRUCTIONS TO ALL INTEREST OWNERS

(Read carefully before signing the enclosed instrument.)

THE ENCLOSED INSTRUMENT SHOULD NOT BE‘ ALTERED IN ANY WAY UNLESS
ACCOMPANIED BY DOCUMENATION SUPPORTING THE ALTERATION.

SIGNATURE:

SIGNATURE BY
SECOND-PARTY:

SOCIAL SECURITY
NUMBER OR TAX
IDENTIFICATION
NUMBER:

MAILING
ADDRESS:

LEASE NUMBER:

. ADDRESS

CHANGE:

SUSPENSE:

CHECKS:

Sign your name as shown on.the enclosed document. Please type or print
your name below your signature together with your current address and social
security number or taxpayer identification number. Have your signature
witnessed by two disinterested people.

If signing for a partnership, All of the partners must sign, unless a specific
partner has been given signatory rights. A certified copy of his authority must
be furnished. ' oo

If signing for a corporation, insttument must be executed by the president or
vice president. The signature MUST be attested, corporate seal affixed and
title of the signatory parties shown.

If the enclosed instrument is signed by an Agent, Guardian, Attorney-In-Fact,
Estate Representative, Trustee, or any party other than the named interest
owner, evidence of the executory rights of the signatory party must be
attached.

Please provide your social security or taxpayer identification number. Failure
to furnish this number will result in a 20% backup withholding tax in
accordance with federal income tax law and may subject you to a $50.00
penalty by the LR.S.

Indicate in the space provided the proper check mailing address. PRINT OR
TYPE. If you are already receiving checks' from this company, please be
certain to use the same address to which we are now mailing checks.

The lease number that appears on the enclosed instrument will appear.on the
detail atlached to your -check and should ALWAYS- be’ used ‘when

-cortesponding with this company.

You should notify us PROMPTLY of any change in your mailing address.
This notice must be over your own signature, or the signature of your
appointed agent. Always include your owner number (which appears on your
check from this company) and your old address. Then state your new address
WITH ZIP CODE.

If the word "suspense" or "requirement” appears next to your interest on the

Division Order, you should contact the Operator and take whaiever steps are
necessary to clear the title problems so the interest can be released for
payment.

No check will be issued by Total Petroleum unless $25.00 or more is accrued
for a particular owner number, except in December when checks will be
issued regardless of amount.

PLEASE USE OUR ENCLOSED, SELF-ADDRESSED ENVELOPE TO RETURN THE EXECUTED

INSTRUMENTS, WITHOUT DELAY, TO US.

RECORDS.

RETAIN THE EXTRA COPY FOR YOUR

TOTAL PETROLEUM, INC.
515 Central Park Drive, Suite 200
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73105
TO: Total Petroleum, Inc. DIVISION ORDER Lease No. 305490

Suite 200 LGB-P
515 Central Park Drive

Oklahoma City, OK 73105 February 26 93
19

The undersigned and each of us, certify and guarantee that we are the legal owners of and hereby warrant the title to our respective
interests as set out below wﬁll 'li.ll produced from all wells on the

RIVER OIL CORP. -=- GILLETTE 10 PR
Weld County, State of __Colorado , more particularly described as follows:

SE/4 SW/4 of Section 9-9N-61W

Effective 7 a.m., 1st day of June 1992 and until further notice, you are hereby authorized 1o receive,
purchase and give credit for all oil received from said property subject to the u)ndluons, covenants and directions following:

CREDIT TO DIVISION OF INTEREST

FOR DIVISION OF INTEREST SEE REVERSE SIDE

FIRST: The oit purchased in pursuance of this Disision Order shall be merchantable and become your property upon delivery thereof 10 you or to any pipe line designated by you. Quantivies of oit run
and purchased hereunder shall be computed in terms of 42 U.S. gallons per barrel from regularly compiled tank tabies showing the full capacity of the tanks. Corrections for temperature and deductions lor
dirt, sediment and other impurities are 10 be made in accardance with your rutes, regutations and customs in elfect at the ime and place of delivery. The oil shall be steamed or treated when necessary 10
render it merchantable.

SECOND: The oil received in pursuance of the Division Order shafl be paid for 1o the party or parties entitled thereto according 10 division of interests shown above a1 1he price for each day’s receipts
posted and upon the basis therein indicated on that day by you for the same kind and quality of oil in the Tield in which it is received. I¥ it 1s necessary 10 1ransport crude o1l hereunder by 1tck , then, in that
event, you are authorized (o deduct from such price the trucking charges. together with Federat Transportation Tax thercon. Should the oil be +old by you to anather purchaser accepting delivery thereol at
the lease tanks, settlement thereof shail be based upon the price received by you for such oil and upon the s olume computation made by such purchaser. Payments shall be made monthly for oif receised and
purchased during the preceding month by your checks delivered or mailed 10 the respective parties at she addresses siared. However. i is agreed. if the amount payable (o any of the undersigaed (s less than
the siaiutory minimum sum during any month, you may withhold payment thereof, withour interest. and in liew of monthly seitiement, make payment at such time as a statutory mimmum sum has
accumulated to the credit of the undersigned; provided, howeser, that settfement shall be made at least once during each calendar year, regardiess of the amount which has accumulated ta the credit of the
undersigned. Pipe line grades and measurements are 10 govern and control in all settlements. subject 10 the prosisions of price postings above referced (o concerning computation of quaniities. The
undersigned authorize you 1o withhold from the proceeds of any and all runs made hereunder the amount of any tax placed theseon. of on the production thereof, by any goveramental authority, and 10 pay
the same in our behalf.

THIRD: In case of any question, controversy or adverse claim of itle which in your opinion adversely affects title to any inerest credited hereunder, or in case title shall not be satisfactory to you at any
time during the tecm of this division order, each of the undersigned agrees 1o furnish complete absiract of sitle and other evidence of title satisfactory ta you and authorizes you to retain the purchase price of
the oit without obligation ta pay interest on the amount so withheld, until satisfactory indemnity shatl be furnished you against such question, controversy, adverse claim or any such defects in title. oc unol
any question. coniroversy, adverse claim or defect to awners’ title s settled 10 your satisfaction. In the event sust is filed in any court afecting litle 10 oxl purchased hereunder, cither before or alter severance,
the undersigned agree 10 indemnify and save you harmiess from any and all costs in connection with such action. including attarneys® fees; and lurther the undersigned agree to indemaify and save you
harmless and any carrier traasporting said oil for your account against any and afl liability for loss, cost, damage and expense, including attarneys’ fees, which you or the carrier may suffer or incur on
account of recewving, ransporting and paying us for said oil.

FOURTH: The undersigned severally agree 10 aotify you of any change of ownership and no transfer of interest shatl be bind:r ¢ upon you untit transfer order and the recorded instrument evidencing
such transter, or a certified copy thereof. shall be furnished you. Transfers of interest shall be made effective on the first day of the catendar month in which notice is received by you. You are heseby relieved
of any responsibility for determining if and whe any of the interests hereinabove set forth shali or should revert to or be owned by other parties either as a result of the completion or discharge of money o
other payments from said interests, or otherwise: and the signers hereof whose interests are affected by such money or other payments. if any. or by Ihe reversion or change of an interesi for any other reason.
agree 10 give you nolice in writing by registered letter addressed to you a1 Oklahoma City, Oklahoma. when any Such money ot other payments hase been completed or discharged or when any other division
of interest than that set forth above shall, for any reason, become effective and (o furnish transfec orders accordingly. and that in the event such notice shatl not be received, you shall be hetd harmless in the
event of, and are hereby released from any and all damage or loss which might arise out of any overpayment. The undersigned hereby further agrees Lo reimburse you for afl amounts incorrectly paid 1o the
undersigned for the above-described property.

FIFTH: Working Interest owners and/or Operators who sign this Division Order, and each of them, guarantee and wacrant for your benefi and that of any pipeline or other cacrier designated by you to
run of wzanspont said oil. that all oit tendered hereunder has been and/or will be produced in accordance with applicable laws and/or official rules and regulations.

SIXTH: This Division Order shall become valid and binding on each and every owner above named as soon as signed by such owner, regardless of whether or not all of ihe above named owners have so
signed and shall likewise be binding upon the heirs, personal representativés, successors and assigns of the parties hereto, and the undersigned hereby agree 1o all the terms and conditions of the Division
Order now in effect and force.

SEVENTH: You arc authorized and directed 10 deduct operating expenses as furnished by the lease operator from the undersigned's interest, Lif same is a participating or pooled working interesil. as set
out herein, in the oil produced and saved from the above described tands and remit same to the lease operator. The undersigned will look 10 the lease operator for detailed statements of all charges and credits

of operating expenses at such mtervals as agreed upon by the operator and the undersigned working interest owner. B —
SIGNATURE OF WITNESSES SIGNATURE OF OWNERS SOCIAL SECURITY

OR
TAXPAYER NUMBER

ADDRESS: TELEPHONE:

IMPORTANT: To avoid delay in payment or tax penalties according to law, you must please show your correct address and your social security number or
tax identification number. Individual signatures must be witnessed by two disinterested persons.

341-018 R9/91 QPCo.
EXHIBIT A

GILLETTE 10 —- LEASE NUMBER 305490-0

1993-02-26

OWNER NUMBER

01-065084

01-065083

01-065080

01-065078

01-065081

01-065079

01-065082

03-106809

01-057840

OWNER NAME & ADDRESS
FRED C. BRIGMAN
P O BOX 830
BOULDER C080306

LYDIA DUNBAR, PHILLIP MCKINLEY
AND DIANE MCKINLEY, JT

JACK GILLETTE

€0 FRED BRIGMAN

P 0O BOX 890

BOULDER C080306

ESTATE OF MILES T GILLETTE DEC
C-D FRED BRIGMAN

P O BOX 890

BOULDER C080306

RHEA KALLESON

Cs/0 FRED BRIGMAN

P O BOX 880

BOULDER C080306

BETTY J WARE

Cs0 FRED BRIGMAN

P O BOX 890

BOULDER €080306

NANCY JO WOOLDRIGE

Cs0 FRED BRIGMAN

P O BOX 890

BOULDER C0B80306

CHARLES A. UNDERWOOD
PO BOX 9295
ENGLEWOOD C0801110302

WHITE RIVER OIL CORP.
321 E. LOCUST
FT. COLLINS COB0OS24

DECIMAL
INTEREST

0.01625000

0.02343750

0.00572910

0.07734380

0.00572920

0.01718750

0.00572920

0.01729680

0.83129690

INTEREST
TYPE

RI

RI

RI

RI

RI

WI
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CHARLES A. UNDERWOOD LAND/MINERALS

P.O Box 9295
Englewood, CO. 80111
(303) 779-0689

November 30, 1992

Mr. Tony Sharp

Manager Lease Acquisitions

Rocky Mountain Region CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN
Total Petroleum Inc. RECEIPT REQUESTED
P.0. Box 500

Denver, CO. 80201-0500

Dear Mr. Sharp:

This letter is being written to you pursuant to CRS
34-60-118.5 paragraph #7.

This letter is my second request for information in
regard to the SW/4 SE/4 Section 9-TIN-R61W, 6th P.M.,
Weld County, Colorado.

The description set forth in your letter of November
11th, 1992 does not cover the aforesaid lands.

The current records of the Colorado 0il and Gas Con-
servation Commission do not indicate White River 0il
Corporation as the operator of the lease in question.

Inasmuch as you have been purchasing oil from this
lease for the past six months, without benefit of a
Division Order Title Opinion, you are requested to
furnish me with a Division Order Title Opinion within
twenty (20) days.

You are also requested to furnish me with the total
crude oil runs you have purchased, the total amount of
dollars paid or in suspense, and the basis upon which
you are making payments under the leasehold.

Thank you for your consideration.
Very truly yours

Qharbs G Ltudorunsd\

Charles A.Underwood
copy: Colorado 0il-and Gas Conservation Commission
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A A t Amwest Surety Insurance Company
A m Wes 26 West Dry Creek Circle, Suite 410

Littleton, CO 80120-1813
TEL 303 794-1981  FAX 303 794-4853

August 17, 1990 @ ,\)\)

Oq oS- -2/
State of Colorado 1 IJ NMOT2. o /J?o,é)
0il Gas Conservation Commission /\/ /JQJ Ao done

Dept. of Natural Resources

1580 Logan St., Ste. 38 Jarpcctcion > Lujpmy
Denver, co 80203 7S Current St (1/_’
RE: Charles Underwood 5 _ - w

Bond No. 1106081 SW SE g-su L/

Bond Amount: $5,000.00 o

Description: Dunbar-McKinley #1 Section 9, Township 9 7

North Range 61 West Weld County 2 Y
Chec /C

Gentlemen: Chn 42 7C

The above referenced bonds were executed effective 7/25/86.

Effective immediately, please suspend any further liability

on these bonds. Also, please advise number of wells alaetd
currently covered by this bond for our records. A self .
addressed, stamped envelope is enclosed for your reply. &/6 wild.
Thank you, Chec 1€
Nev < we -
W@\_f JOR 5
Donna W. Coen/Branch Manager e ;
Amwest Surety Insurance Company '46/777//
0/C 50
)
RECEIVED
VG 2 11990

~n1 0. O1L & GAS CONS. COMM
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TOTAL

Total Petroleum, inc.

W /-z7

DENVER PLACE NORTH TOWER TELEPHONE 303 291-2301 MAILING ADDRESS
999 18TH STREET, SUITE 2201 P. O. BOX 500
DENVER, COLORADO 80202-2492 DENVER, COLORADO 80201-0500

TONY SHARP
MANAGER LEASE ACQUISITIONS November 11, 1992

ROCKY MOUNTAIN REGION

Charles A. Underwood
P. O. Box 9295
Englewood, CO 80111

Dear Mr. Underwood:

Thank you for your letter of November 5, 1992. | have reviewed the information you
provided and have determined that you are referring to the lease TOTAL references as the
Gillette 10, located in the SE SW, Section 9-TIN-R61W, in Weld County, Colorado. TOTAL's
records indicate that White River Oil Corporation of Fort Collins, Colorado is the operator of
the lease.

TOTAL is currently disbursing a p‘ortion of the revenues to White River under an
indemnifying division order. The balance of the proceeds are being held in suspense per the
operator’s request, pending receipt of a division order title opinion (DOTO).

TOTAL does not have a DOTO as of today on this lease. Due to our policy of privity
of contract, | am currently unable to fulfill your requests for a division order, a copy the
DOTO, or whether the Court Order is a part of the records, since | am unable to substantiate

{ your ownership interest in the lease.

I spoke with Mr. McCormick today. | am going to forward your request to him for
follow up. | hope he will be able to resolve your concems.

Thank you for your inquiry.
Sincerely,

A

Tony Sharp

TS:jv:107.

cc:  Bob McCormick-White River Oil Cor‘pofation
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5iL AND GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
DENNIS R. BICKNELL SUITE 380 LOGAN TOWER BUILDING

Di
irector 1580 LOGAN STREET
PATRICIA C. BEAVER

Technical Secretary DENVER, COLORADO 80203
(303) 894-2109 FAX ROY ROMER
{303) 894-2100 Governor

April 2, 1993

Charles A. Underwood
P.0. Box 9295
Englewood, CO 80111

Dear Mr. Underwood:

I received your letter of March 24, 1993, along with copies of your
correspondence to Border Fuel Supply Corporation and to Total
Petroleum Inc. Should you not receive a response from Border
twenty days from the date you requested payment of proceeds, you
may file an application for hearing before the Commission. A
letter to me or the Commission briefly outlining the circumstances,
eight copies and a seventy—-five dollar docket fee is all that is
required to place you on the next available docket for hearing.

Please contact me if I can be of further assistance. Hopefully,
this matter can be resolved without a Commission hearing.

5E§cerely, %
Patricia C. Beaver
Technical Secretary

cc: Border Fuel Supply Corporation
6400 South Fiddler's Green Circle
Suite 800
Englewood, CO 80111
11108 0D ‘poomsT8uy
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THMIMIN o ahs Gonsenvamion commission

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

/ - 3 SUITE 380 LOGAN TOWER BUILDING
7 1580 LOGAN STREET

DENVER, COLORADO 80203

WILLIAM R. SMITH ) g RICHARD D. LAMM
Director (303) 866-3531 Governor
FRANK J. PIRO

Deputy Director

November 13, 1986

Mr. C.A. Underwood
P.0. Box 9295
Englewood, Colorado 80111

Re: Dunbar McKinley #1
SW/SE -9-9N-61W

Dear Mr. Underwood:

Enclosed please find a copy of the production certificate
(Form 10) for this well. The lease number is 56495; your operator
number is 90920. In addition, the production department has
printed out a production summary for the well thru August 1986.
You may know all this information, but the copies are for your

rentention.
Yours truly,
) /%M
Dennis R. 'Bicknell
Senior Petroleum Engineer
DRB:1j
enc.

Cy: File

i
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DENNIS R. BICKNELL
Director

JOHN R. STOWELL
Deputy Director

PATRICIA C. BEAVER
Technical Secretary

Cindy Stanley
Bond Department
Fireman's Fund

Olympia & York Tower

P.0. Box 2519
Dallas, TX 75221

Dear Ms. Stanley:

In response to your
indicate that liability still exists for

bond. However,

bond-well #1 Dolley,

abandoned status.

STATE OF COLORADO

OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
SUITE 380 LOGAN TOWER BUILDING
1580 LOGAN STREET
DENVER, COLORADO 80203

(303) 894-2109 FAX ROY ROMER
(303) 894-2100 Governor
October 25, 1991
RE: Blanket Plugging Bond
No. SAAB6720877

inquiry of August 28, 1991, our records
the above captioned
there is only one well covered under this

SW SE 36-95-96W reflecting a temporarily

If an OGCC Form 4-Sundry Notices and Reports
on Wells were submitted and the well was plugged,

we could then

have one of our field engineers do an inspection for the bond

to be released.

Please contact us if we can answer any further questions.

JRS/pak
Attachments
cc: Alta Energy

0005p

Sincerely,
John R. Stowell, P.E.

Deputy Director




Rollins Burdick Hunter of Colorado, Inc.
1099 Eighteenth Street, Suite 950, P.O. Box 180, Denver, Colorado 80202-9998
Telephone 303 298-0099 / Teletax 303 298-1433

RECEIVED
0CT 23 1991 K)LH”?\E%EDICK

October 21, 1991

£0L0. 011 & GAS CONS. GOMM
Mr. Dennis Bicknell oSS
Colorado 0il & Gas Conservation Commission old. o Adlia ca
1580 Logan Street, Suite 380 0/
Denver, CO 80203 /ébhj,ﬁﬂ, U e w0
FvhhiAS
RE: CHARLES UNDERWOOD - AMWEST BOND NO. 1106081 ‘4&%hf‘“'f//
INDIVIDUAL WELL: THE DUNBAR-McKINLEY #1 ConA 7 La<
SEC. 9, T9N, R61W, WELD COUNTY, COLORADO ‘h W&{/ G —-
< VT

Dear Dennis:

Regarding our telephone conversation last week, may I please ask that
you review the captioned well file and get back with me as to the
probability of our obtaining a written release from the 0il & Gas
Commission on this bond.

Charles Underwood contends that he will not pay the premium which is now
past due in the amount of $200, since a judge in Greeley, on behalf of
Weld County, ordered Underwood off the property and ordered the well
shut-in.

Underwood went on to advise that this case is being tried in the courts
and that if he is ruled the legal owner of the well and production, he
will then consider paying the premium.

In accordance with our conversation, you had mentioned that Morton
Pepper/Pepper Tank had filed a bond on this well some time ago and that
in the event of claim, the Commission would lock to the Pepper bond
rather than the Underwood bond for coverage and expenses to cover the
claim.

Any assistance that you may be able to provide, allowing us to conclude
this matter, will be most appreciated.

Sincerely,

conel’ 571 3%24%//
Linda M. Nikolaeff, I
Director of Bonds
/dc

Enclosures





U 37

CHARLES A. UNDERWOOD LAND/MINERALS

P.O Box 9295
Englewood, CO. 80111
(303) 779-0689

[ P A RRAR AT
January 25, 1993 ' -

1N ES 1993
Colorado 0il & Gas Conservation Commission

1580 Logan Street — Suite 380
Denver, CO. 80203

Re: Dunbar-McKinley #1 Well
SW/4 SE/4 Sec.9-9N-61W
Weld County, Colorado

Gentlemen:

With reference to my letter of January 20th, 1993 to the Commission the
following additional information is herewith submitted:

1. Copy of the Monthly Production Reports of the Commission
for the year 1988.

The production for the captioned well indicate through May of 1988 the
production from the well was sold to Permian. The well was shut-in for
the month of June 1988. Permian did not purchase any oil after May of
1988 from the captioned well. The production from the well from July to
November of 1988 was stored in the tanks inasmuch as the price of oil
continued to decline but it was the opinion of the undersigned the price
of oil would again go up after the November 1988 Election, as it had done
in 1986. There were a total of 527 barrels of oil produced from July to
November of 1988 and there were 27 barrels in the tanks at the start of
this period. Thus, a total of 554 barrels of oil had been produced by
the undersigned.

2. Copy of partial Transcript from the Weld County District Court
dated July 15, 1986 wherein Judge Behrman denied the Motion for
Temporary Restraining Order and advised Mr. McCormick to file a
separate litigation .

Thus, the Weld County District Court, at this point in time, did not make
a determination that the undersigned should not be on the property and
should not ke producing the well. As the court said the matters relate
to subsequent events and were not part of the complaint being heard.

As a matter of factual interest there has never been a "Final Order" of
the Weld County District Court which does not confirm the ownership of
Marie L. Underwood which was Assigned to Charles A. Underwood prior to his
commencement of operations on the captioned well.

Very truly yours

O/\a/\(w Q.
CoimMPl COLORADD DIL & GAS INFORMAYION MANAGEMENT SYSTEM
E 9/15/89% MONTHLY PRODUCTION REPORT FOR 1588 PAGE 2068

OPERATOR § s
. LEASE LEASE NAME MO SIN PRW  OIL PROD  OIL SOLD TRANS GAS PROD GAS SOLD  GATH WATER PROD D

56365 SUSIE 11-9 1 0 1 ) 357 185 68625 1,294W

KEOTA J SAND

- ‘. K coimey ’ COLORADD OIL & GAS INFORMATION MANAGEMENT SYSTEM
MONTHLY PRODUCTION REPORT FOR 1568

OIL PROD OIL SOLD TRANS GAS PROD GAS SOLD  GATH WATER PROD D

LEASE RAME

55093 MCCORMICK OIL & GAS, INC .
56480 G1

90920 UNMDERWOODs C A
56495 DUMBAR-MCKINLEY #1 1 1 178

n
(-3
=
o

0
187

756 P
1,233 P
1,260 P

s s s FIELD TOTAL s & & [} 63,389

KERSEY ~ CODELL
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DISTRICT COURT, WELD COUNTY, COLORADO
[ e pmgy gy

Case No. 28726, Division 1

TINTDTS 1993

"REPORTERYST™TRANSCRI DT

MILES T. GILLETTE, et al.,
Plaintiffs,

V.

EUGENE C. AFFERBACH, et al.

Defendants.

BEHRMAN, Judge of the District Court.

This transcript contains entire hearing had this

date.

APPEARANCES:

For the Plaintiffs: James K. Kreutz

For the Defendants: Robert M. McCormick
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Page 2

(Whereoupon, the following proceodinq§ were had and
taken of record:)

THE COURT: This is Case No. 82726, Gillette and
others v. Afferbach and others. Mr. Kreutz is here for the
plaintiff Underwood, and Mr. McCormick is here for the defendant
Pepper Tank Company, and there has been filed, where is that.
I'm very much confused as to where this case stands now.

' There is a stipulation at least as to a portion of
this case that has apparently been settled, and a proposal that
I should vacate certain previous orders which I don't know if
that affects only those parties that have settled or not. I
haven't really studied that over.

Would somebody explain to me where we stand on all
this?

TMR Mé@QﬁMECL. Today we have two motions before

the Court. The first is the motion for release of funds which we

are claiming and the reasons why it should be released to Pepper

Tank .
e R A PP a oo
ssuefbeforeythelCourt” is: ol
PRV oy =z
S— T T TR e ey o
prel JUncrienEagainsticharlesfunderwoodqfortress

.. A iR S/ R i r—pp—— e
ofFtNex g1l lettefleaseWandaproducing ol Iy,

THE COURT: Now what is the effect of this settle-
ment?

MR. McCORMICK: The stipulation to settle, Your Honor

is that .for a little more than a little more than 4/5ths of the

i
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this, that thoae Save bheon frivalons delays in this matten
caused by any party, including Mr. Underwood, why the Court
will exercise its authority in that regard.

MR. McCORMICK: Yes, Your Honor. ‘Thank yqu.

THE COURT: We'll just have to see what it is.
Well, I'm sorry for the inconvenience all this is causing, but
it appears to me that the next step is to get an order
entered on the basis of the evidence that is already before the

court, and that is what we intend to do on the 7th of August.

T O R Y e
,stronglmgrecommends “the. flllngTofua separate 2\ igat

(Whereupon, proceedings in this matter were

adjourned.)

REPORTER'S CERTIFICATE

The above and foregoing is a true and complete
transcription of my stenotype notes taken in my capacity as
official reporter of Division 1, Weld County District Court,

Colorado. Dated this 2nd day of October, 1986.

=
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C. A. UNDERWOOD

den Bast One ~ S0l CA. Underwaod
BODORst Guser Ave. . P. 0.BOX 9295
ENGLEWNOD, 0 80111
RQGE‘VE

Ha

October 6, 1986 wwmm‘*“

Mr. Dennis R. Bicknell

Senior Petroleum Engineer

0il and Gas Conservation Commission
1580 Logan Street

Suite 380

Denver, Colorado 80203

Dear Mr. Bicknell:

Your recent correspondence regarding a Plugging
Bond for the #1 Dunbar-McKinley, located in the
SW/4 SE/4 Section 9-9N-61W, Weld County, Colorado
can at last be answered by enclosing the Bond.

I received same today from Bayly, Martin & Fay.
Thank you for your assistance in naming some of

the Bonding Companies for me and your consideration
for the lapse of time before it could be submitted.

Sincerely

(Ot Q M

Charles A. Underwood
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f) \ND GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURGES
DENNIS R. BICKNELL SUITE 380 LOGAN TOWER BUILDING

Director 1580 LOGAN STREET
PATRICIA C. BEAVER
Technical Secretary DENVER, COLORADO 80203
(303) 894-2109 FAX ROY ROMER
(303) 894-2100 Governor

February 16, 1993

Englewood, NGO 80111

RE: SW1l/4 SEl/4 Section 9-T9N-R61W, 6th P.M.
Weld County, Colorado
Gillette No. 10 - OGCC lease No. 56480
Dunbar-McKinley No. 1 - OGCC Lease No. 56495

Gentlemen: ;

You are aware that the well at the above location,
operated by at least three different operators under two well names
over the past five years, has been the subject of litigation in
Weld County District Court. The litigation concerns proper lease
and title which is not within the jurisdiction of the Commission.
During the period of litigation, particularly the years of 1987
through 1989, the well was on production. The proper reporting of
volumes of production, and payment of proceeds in a timely manner
to_the payees are matters under the jurisdiction of the Commission.

The operator of the well prior to November 1988, has
contacted the Commission pursuant to C.R.S. 34-60-118.5, requesting
that a determination by the Comnission be made concerning the

~——velumes transported, price of sale, and disbursements made for
November 1988. Before the Commission decides whether to place this
matter on its docket for hearing, certain information would be most
helpful.

puring the above period, Bountiful, now Border was listed
on the Form 10, Certificate of Clearance, as the Transporter. Was
crude oil transported from the lease by Bountiful? What was the
volume? What was the sale price? Were full payments made or was
all or part of the proceeds placed in escrow accounts?
N

o
P

Thank you for your assistance and cooperation.

Very truly yours,

éwwm WC/C&/MMM/\

Susan Mc Cannon
Acting Director

drb/clk
210402

File
cc:C.A. Underwood
Mc Cormick 0il & Gas
Y2508 02 SNITI0D *I1d
- A987I00 .S 899
SYD ® TI0 MDIWIOJOW
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7 C.A. Underwood
P. 0. BOX 9295
ENGLEWOOD, GO 811\

Weoeivep

JIDL2 5190
G e aeser

July 24, 1986

Mr. Dennis R. Bicknell

0il & Gas Conservation Commission
1580 Logan Street - Suite 380
Denver, Colorado 80203

Dear Mr. Bicknell:
With reference to:

Dunbar-McKinley #1 (Ex Gillette 10)
SW/4 SE/L Sec.9-9N-61W
Keota Field, Weld County, Colorado

Your letter of July 1st was not received until
the 14th of July inasmuch as I was gone from
Denver for a two week period.

Contact has been made with the insurance people
that I know regarding the plugging bond in the
amount of $5,000 and they are processing the
papers at this time. I would like an extension
of time until the 15th of August, 1986 to have
the Bond at your office.

The surface land owners Dunbars and McKinleys
are parties to the lease and the surface bond
will not be required.

Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely

Charles A. Underwood

cau/m
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CHARLES A. UNDERWOOD LAND/MINERALS

P.O Box 9295
Englewood, CO. 80111
(303) X568 758-4275

November 5, 1992

Total Petroleum Inc. CERTIFIED MAIL
P.0. Box 500 RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Denver, CO. 80201

Attention: ' Crude 0il Purchaser

Re: SW/4 SE/4 Section 9-9N-61W, 6th PM
Weld County, Colorado

Gentlemen:

It has recently been brought to my attention that you are ‘
currently purchasing crude oil from a well on the captioned
Tnasmich as T am ar owner it would be appreciated if your .
Division Order Department would please furnish ne with your
Division Order for the subject lease.

I would also like a copy of the Division Order Title Opinion
“that you are purchasing oil under. 1If there is a fee for the
copies of this mstrunent, please advise.

It is also requested that you advise me if mfomatlon concern~
ing the attached Court Order is a part of your Title Opinion.

As you are probably aware the subject matter of the title for
the leasehold is currently before the Colorado Court of Appeals.

Thank you for your consideration.
Vex:y truly yours

@ L donasd]

C. A. Underwood




CHARLES A. UNDERWOOD
P.0O. Box 9295
Englewood, CO. 80111

December 10, 1988

Mr. William R. Smith, Director

0i1l and Gas Conservation Commission
1580 Logan Street- Suite 380
Denver, CO. 80203

RE: Operator: Charles A. Underwood, No. 90920
Lease: Dunbar-McKinley, No. 56495
Location: SW/4 SE// Sec. 9-9N-61W, é6th PM

Weld County, Colorado
Field: Keota

Dear Mr. Smith:

Attached is Form 7 (Operator's Monthly Production Report)} for tLhe
month of November, 1988. As reported verbally to you the report
shows the theft of 416 barrels of oil from the aforesaid lease.

The following information has been obtained and is presenled to the
Colorado 0il and Gas Conservation Commission with the request that

if any Colorado laws have been viclated that the Commission in its

capacity pursue such violations and punish same to the fullest ex-

tent of its authority.

The Dunbar-McKinley lease has three (3) three hundred barrel tanks
for oil production and storage. I have been producing into the
center tank approximately 60 barrels of fluid per day, which is
roughly 10% oil. The tank contains a "jake leg" pipe arrangement
and the normal gravity separates the o0il and water, with the oil
being permitted to flow into the west tank as it reaches a certain
level and the water flowing f{rom Llhe bottom of the tank into the
disposal pit. The west tank contains a fire tube at lhe boltom and
in cold weather it is burned for 24 hours prior to calling the crude
0il purchaser (Permian) for them to pick up a load of oil. In the
summer months the normal heat flom the sun causes the water lLo fall
out and the fire tube is not used to the extent that it has been
used in the winter. The gravity of the oil is such that almost all

of the water and basic sediments are removed in the center production
tank. ’

The east tank is normally empty, however during the past several
months when the price of oil has been low I have transferred the oil
from the west tank into Lhe east tank for storage. I was of the
opinion the price of oil would increase afier our national election.

The pumper for the lease Roger Teter of Teter 0ilfield Constlruction
Co. ~ Brush, Colorado, had been requested Lo guage the tanks on or
about the 14th of November and he advised me that the tanks contained
the following:
William R. Smith - 12/10/88 puge 2.

November 14, 1988 -~ Pumper's Report

East tank - 14710" oil 296 bbl.
Center tank - estimated 100 bbls. oil

West tank - 81541 oil 170 bbl.

466 bbl.

December 2, 1988 - Pumper's Report —_—

East tank - 1133" oil 26 bbl.
Center tank - estimated 100 bbls. oil

West tank - 1124" oil 2/ bbl.

50 bbl.

Thus, there have been 416 barrels of o0il taken from the Dunbar-
McKinley lease.

The first rumor that I heard was that Permian had taken the oil from
the lease, however, when I conlacled Neil Strong of the Permian
office in Denver (320-3999) he was of the opinion that unless my
pumper or I had called them for a pick-up they would not have taken
any crude. Neil checked further with his transportation people and
they stated they had not been to the lease and had not hauled any
0il from the lease.

The next report I had was from my pumper who stated that he had
picked up a Rejection Slip from the lease ihat was f{rom Bountiful
Corporation - 3300 Anaconda Tower - 555 17th Street - Denver, CO.
80202 that bore the heading Notice of Tank Conditions. (A copy of
the slip is attached but do to the fact it may not be legible it is
set forth as foliows:)

Operator - McCormick Gas & 0il District No. (blank)
Lease - Gillette No. (blank)

Legal - blank County - Weld

Tank No. 1825, 26, 27 Time - 3:15PM

To - blank Phone No. - blank
Guaged bottom in tank is 16 "

Tank connection height 12 H

Measured o0il total BS & W level in tank is 1%

Measured free water 4/10%. Measured B.S. 6/10%

Maximum 2/10 free water. Maximum 3/10 total undispersed

BS & W.

Remarks: 2 east tanks can't get theft to bottom. You will
have to hot o0il these tanks.

Date- 11/29/88 Signed-John Hobbs

With the above information I then called Bountiful Corp. office at
12739 Weld County Rd 4 - Brighton (tel. 659-8317) and talked to a
man named Daryl Westover. Mr. Westover at first told me their man
had gone to the lease in a small truck, had tested the tanks, had
rejected the oil, and that Bountiful had not hauled any of the crude
oil. Mr. Westover stated he would check the situation out and call
me back after he had called John Hobbs of New Raymer, Colorado.
William R. Smith ~ 12/10/88 page 3.

In this first conversation Mr. Westover stated that Bountiful would
not pick up any oil from a lease if it did not meet the requirements
for pipeline 0il (ie maximum 2/10% free water and 3/10% total un-
disbursed BS & W.) and that they would not take oil from a tank that
had a seal on it. (This question was raised since I knew that the
West tank had a seal from Permian No. 1552082 that had been placed
on the tank the last time Permian took the crude oil. The East  tank
had an o0ld seal on it but since we always sold oil from the West tank
as we knew the o0il did not meet the requirements for pipeline crude
unbil heated in the West tank we were not concerned with it until the
0il was transferred to the West tank and heated.)

Also in the first conversation I asked Mr. Westover who had contacted
Bountiful about going to my lease. Mr. Westover replied that they
had received a telephone call from Bob McCormick of Ft. Collins

{(tel. 224-2348 or 224-4163) who was an attorney and also ran an oil
company named McCormick 0il & Gas, Inc. Mr. McCormick told Bountiful
that he had just purchased a new lease and that he wanted Bountiful
to go to the lease and pick up all the oil in the tanks for him, Mr.
McCormick stated the new name of the lease was the Gillette lease and
it was located 8 or 9 miles northof the radio tower on Highway 1/ east
of Briggsdale, Colorado. Mr. McCormick told Bountiful that he had a
partner in the lease puchase by the name of Randy Urbeck.

Mr. Westover shortly after the first conversation called me back and
said that he had been wrong previously and that John Hobbs had told
him that he had trucked oil {at least two loads) from the lease. Mr.
Westover said that he did not know where the o0il had been taken other
than the fact Hobbs had told him that it would have to be "hot oiled"
before it was pipeline quality. Mr. Hobbs also said that he was not
certain that he was on the correct lease the {irst time he went out
to "grind out" the oil since there was no lease sign with the name
Gillette on it. Mr. Hobbs said that Randy Urbeck led the way for him
to the lease and told Mr. Hlobbs that it was the lease that he and Mr.
McCormick had just purchased and they wanted the oil hauled from the
tanks.

When Mr. Westover was questioned about Randy Urbeck he stated that
Mr. Urbeck lived at Merino, Colorade, that he owned a company called
Blazer 0il which was located at Hillsdale or Hillrose, Colorado, that
his occupation was owning a reclaiming plant at Brush, Colorado, and
that the telephone numbers for Mr. Urbeck were 847-3349 and 522-4115.
Mr. Westover was asked what the reclaiming plant did and he stated

to the effect that he did not know but it could be reclaiming oil.

Mr. Westover stated that Mr. llobbs told him that he had pulled oil

from the East tank and the West tank on the lease. Again when the
quetion was asked as to where the oil had been taken Mr. Westover
stated that he did not know where the o0il and been taken. Mr. Weslover
repeated that Bob McCormick had called Bountiful and told Bountiful
that he had just purchased a new lease for McCormick 0il & Gas, Inc.
and that McCormick wanted Bountiful to go out to the lease and pick

up all of the oil in the tanks.
William R. Smith - 12/10/88 page 4.

On the morning of December 9th, 1988, I drove to the lease site in
Weld County with Mrs. Underwood and met Mrs. Lydia Dunbar one of
the surface and mineral owners and also with Roger Teter who is the
pumper for the lease.

Mrs. Dunbar had previously advised me that my name and address had
been painted out on the lease sign but the following had been left
on the sign:

#1 Dunbar-McKinley

SW SE Sec. 9

9N-61W Weld County, Col.
I took pictures of the sign with the tanks in the background showing
that it would be impossible for anyone to mistake the lease for a
different one.

I then repainted my name, address and telephone number on the lease
sign and took pictures of same. {Thus pictures are available of be-
fore and after.)

Mr. Teter and I then inspected the west tank and on the north side

by the valve found the Permian seal on the ground apparently where

it had fallen when it was cut from the valve so that it could be
opened. I brought the seal back with me and it is No. 1552082 that
had been placed by Permian the last time they took the oil. The seal
had not been replaced on the valve. (A picture was taken showing

the valve and the seal on the ground.)

Mr. Teter and I checked the middle tank and the handle for the valve
on the north side of the tank was off and lying on the ground. This
tank contained oil and water and does not appear to have anylhing
taken from it. (A& picture was taken of the valve and the valve
handle lying on the ground.)

Mr. Teter and I checked the east tank and found the original valve on
the north side of the tank had been removed and replaced with a red
valve. The original valve was left lying on the ground with the seal
still in place, The new red valve did not have a seal. The o0il was
removed from this tank through a valve previously used to remove
water from the tank located on the back or soulh side of the said tank.
0il could be seen on the ground leading from the south side around
the west side of the tank and to the north side. The new red valve
could not have been placed on the tank unless the o0il level in the
tank had been reduced below the valve opening. (Pictures were taken
of the north side showing the original valve with the seal still in
place and the new red valve, and of the south and west side of the
tank showing the oil on the ground.)

At the well head the bleeder line had been removed and left lying on
the ground. It was replaced. (Pictures were taken both before and
after it was replaced.§
William R. Smith - 12/10/88 page 5.

On Friday afternoon December 9th, 1988, I went to the Abstract Office
(Transamerica) in Greeley as well as to the office of the Weld County
Clerk and Recorder and found nothing of record showing recent trans-
fers of interest on the SW/4 SE/4 Sec.9-9N-61W, 6th PM, Weld County,
Colorado. There is nothing in the chain of title showing McCormick
0il & Gas, Inc. or Randy Urbeck or Robert S. McCormick or Blazer 0il.

Subsequently the same date I went to the Sheriff of Weld County,
Colorado and filed a complaint for the theft of oil from my lease.

The Sheriff did make the comment that oil thefts had and did happen
in the County and while normal crude oil purchasers followed the
proper procedures there had been problems with operators of oil
reclaiming plants.

As you are aware I have been engaged in a quiet title action in the
Weld County District Court since September of 1976 regarding ihis
leasehold. It is my very strong belief from more than 30 years of
association in the oil and gas industry that I own a 100% interest
in the said lease. However, on numerous instances since the fall
of 1986 I have been subject to trespass damages by parties who when
questioned have replied that Robert 3. McCormick is Llheir atiorney
and when the said Robert S. McCormick is questioned tells the In-
vestigator that the matter is in litigation.

In this present situation Robert S. McCormick is not a party to the
litigation nor is Randy Urbeck. In like manner neither are the said
company's of the two individuals, ie - McCormick 0il & Gas, Inc. and
Blazer 0Oil.

The client of Mr. MecCormick, Pepper Tank Company, in 1986 conveyed all
interest that it might have in the leasehold to another party

Thank you for your consideration of this matter.

Sincerely

CK@ G, (2. w\

Charles A. Underwood

copy: James K. Kreutz - Attorney at Law
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CHARLES A. UNDERWOOD ’ LAND/MINERALS

P.O Box 9295
Englewood, CO. 80111
(303) 779-0689

November 30, 1992

Mr. Tony Sharp

Manager Lease Acquisitions

Rocky Mountain Region CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN
Total Petroleum Inc. RECEIPT REQUESTED
P.0. Box 500

Denver, CO. 80201-0500

Dear Mr. Sharp:

This letter is being written to you pursuant to CRS
34~60-118.5 paragraph #7.

This letter is my second request for information in
regard to the SW/4 SE/4 Section 9-T9N-R61W, 6th P.M.,
Weld County, Colorado.

The description set forth in your letter of November
11th, 1992 does not cover the aforesaid lands.

The current records of the Colorado 0il and Gas Con-
servation Commission do not indicate White River Oil
Corporation as the operator of the lease in question.

Inasmuch as you have been purchasing oil from this
lease for the past six months, without benefit of a
Division Order Title Opinion, you are requested to
furnish me with a Division Order Title Opinion within
twenty (20) days.

You are also requested to furnish me with the total
crude oil runs you have purchased, the total amount of
dollars paid or in suspeunse, and the basis upon which
you are making payments under the leasehold.

Thank you for your consideration.

Very truly yours

Charles A.Underwood
copy: Colorado 0il and Gas Conservation Commission
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01136437 STATE OF COLORADO

OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

gﬁgmﬁlemKNELL SUITE 380 LOGAN TOWER BUILDING
OGAN STREET
PATRICIA C. BEAVER 16E L
Technical Secretary DENVER, COLORADO 80203
(303) 894-2109 FAX ROY ROMER
(303) 894-2100 Governor

February 16, 1993

Border Fuel Supply
P.O. Box 4438
Englewood, CO 80111

RE: ©SWl1/4 SEl1/4 Section 9-T9N-R61W, 6th P.M.
Weld County, Colorado
Gillette No. 10 - OGCC lease No. 56480
Dunbar-McKinley No., 1 - OGCC Lease No. 56495

Gentlemen:

You are aware that the well at the above location,
operated by at least three different operators under two well names
over the past five years, has been the subject of litigation in
Weld County District Court. The litigation concerns proper lease
and title which is not within the jurisdiction of the Commission.
During the period of litigation, particularly the years of 1987
through 1989, the well was on production. The proper reporting of
volumes of production, and payment of proceeds in a timely manner
to the payees are matters under the jurisdiction of the Commission.

The operator of the well prior to November 1988, has
contacted the Commission pursuant to C.R.S. 34-60-118.5, requesting
that a determination by the Commission be made concerning the
volumes transported, price of sale, and disbursements made for
November 1988. Before the Commission decides whether to place this
matter on its docket for hearing, certain information would be most
helpful.

During the above period, Bountiful, now Border was listed
on the Form 10, Certificate of Clearance, as the Transporter. Was
crude oil transported from the lease by Bountiful? What was the
volume? What was the sale price? Were full payments made or was
all or part of the proceeds placed in escrow accounts?
£,

t/i

Thank you for your assistance and cooperation.

Very truly yours,

Susan Mc Cannon
Acting Director

drb/clk
210402

File
cc:C.A. Underwood
Mc Cormick 0il & Gas
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March 8, 1993

Ms. Susan Mc Cannon ’ @ﬁ,"@"”‘“g(f@
0il and Cas Conservation Commission e
Department of Natural Resources

Suite 380 Logan Tower Building i
1580 Logan Street

Denver, CO 80203

R
. G 6 GG, COMML

i

Cluw
Re: Gillette No. 10
ILease No. 050862
Township ¢ N, Range 61 W, 6th P.M.
Section 9: SW/4 SE/4

Dear Ms. Mc Cannon:

I am writing in response to your letter dated February 16, 1993.
According to our records Bountiful/Border began purchasing
production on the above mentioned well in December 1988, The
following is a breakdown of the months, volume, and the price
paid by Bountiful/Border during the time we were first Purchaser
on this lease.

Months Volume Price
12/88 324.17 $13.75
04/90 199.88 $17.21
05/90 194.82 $16.25
07/90 204.00 $16.98
08/90 192.48 $26.71
09/90 212.42 $37.96
12/90 197.18 $26.00

Upon receipt of a Title opinion in August of 1951, and an
Agreement signed by eight of the nine Working Interest Owners
which transferred their interest to The Eaton Bank as Escrow
Agent, a disbursement of these eight Working Interest Owners
accumulated revenues was made to said Bank. The one remaining
Working Interest Owner, Charles Underwood, refused to sign the
agreement and his accumulated revenue is still being suspended at
the request of the operator.

In August of 1992, disbursements were made to four Royalty
Interest Owners, after their executed Division Orders were
returned. However, monies for two other Royalty Interest Owners
remain in our suspense account until their executed Division
Orders are returned.

Border Fuel Supply Corporation
6400 S. Fiddler's Green Circle, Suite 800 « Englewood, CO 80111 « (303) 770-1600
If T can be of further assistance to you, please feel free to
contact me.

Sincerely,
/Qmmﬁf %fé/lau&)
Beverly Schaub

/bs
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Denver Tech Cent
Attorneys At Law S Sy

Englewood, Colorado 80111
(303) 779-8224 « FAX 793-0923

June 18, 1993

RECEIVED

Robert S. McCormick, Esg.
321 East Locust Street JUN 21 1993

Fort Collins, Colorado 80524
COLO. OIL & GAS CONS. COMM.

Re: Cause Number 1, Docket No. 6-1
Filed by Charles Underwood

Dear Bob:

I received a copy of your June 14, 1993 letter to the 0il and
Gas Conservation Commission. Needless to say I have always been
distressed at your personal attacks which I believe not only to be
the epitome of unprofessionalism but defamatory and slanderous at
best. This letter seems to be a further display of your tactics.

The letter setting forth on the first page that I had
submitted a falsified division order title opinion and that I had
"contacted every first purchaser of production from the lease and
threatened them" must be retracted. You know, more than anyone,
that I did not submit a falsified division order title opinion and
since you are an expert in title opinions, if you can demonstrate
to me that I did submit a falsified division order title opinion
then I stand corrected, however I believe that virtually everything
in that title opinion is a matter of record and the recent decision
of the Court of Appeals affirming the October, 1985 decision of
Judge Behrman further substantiates that title opinion. Also I do
not believe you can show that I had "contacted every first
purchaser of production from the lease and threatened them." 1In
fact, I do not know of any purchaser of production I had contacted
other than 88 on behalf of the Dunbars and McKinleys advising them
as to why they could not execute the Division Order. Unless these
are retracted, I will have no alternative but to seek recourse.

I cannot continue to allow you to blatantly lie about my
involvement in this case. While you have personally become
involved by becoming the operator and now your family the holder

*

w7

Robert S. McCormick, Esqg.
Page 2
June 18, 1993

of the lease, I can assure you that I have no personal involvement
whatsoever and your personal attacks must cease immediately or I
will seek injunctive action.

Very truly yours,

JAMES K. i;ij?z ASSOCIATES, P.C.
/A S
z P

Jame . Kre
JKK:ra
ce: Charles Underwood

0il and Gas Conservation Commission
of the State of Colorado
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OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
SUITE 380 LOGAN TOWER BUILDING 1
I 1580 LOGAN STREET ) l
|
|
1
\

DENVER, COLORADO 80203
RICHARD D. LAMM

WILLIAM R. SMITH
(303) 866-3531 Governor

Director

FRANK J. PIRO
Deputy Director
| July 1, 1986

Mr. Charles A. Underwood
P.0O. Box 9295
Englewood, Colorado 80111

Re: Dunbar - McKinley 1(Ex Gillette 10)
. SW/SE- 9~9N-61W
Keota Field, Weld County, Colorado

Dear Mr. Underwood:

Your letter and enclosures in regard to the above well have
been received. Enclosed is a copy of the Rules and Regulations of
the Commission that are currently in force.

Regarding the bonds, the operator of record must post a
plugging bond in the amount of $5,000.00. If the surface land owner
is not a party to the lease, a surface bond in the amount of $2,000.00
must be posted. It is acknowledged there are currently problems with
bonds; however they are being written. This Commission will also
accept irrevocable letters of credit, or cash. This bond(s) must be
posted within the next thirty days or the well will be ordered shut-in.

The State does not wish information regarding title to the
leasehold. The State of Colorado is aware of the wells in Keota
Field, and has records showing responsibility for plugging.

It is hoped this information answere any questions, but .
) feel free to inguire if there are new concerns or questions.

Yours truly,
of :
ennis R. Bicknell

DRB:1j
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CHARLES A. UNDERWOOD LAND/MINERALS

P.O Box 9295
Englewood, CO. 80111
(303) 779-0689

November 30, 1992

Eighty-Eight 0il Company CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN
P.0. Drawer 2360 RECEIPT REQUESTED
Casper, Wyoming 82602

Re: Leasehold
SW/4 SE/4 Section 9-T9N-R61W, 6th PM
Weld County, Colorado

Gentlemen:

This letter is a follow-up to my previous letter to you
dated November 19, 1992, and is being written pursuant
to CRS 34-60-118.5 paragraph 7.

As previously stated it is my understanding that you
purchased oil from the captioned leasehold in the first
part of 1992.

Inasmuch as you have never furnished me with a Division
Order for the production that you purchased, I would
like to inquire why not?

As previously stated I would like to receive a copy of
your Division Order Title Opinion and any other Title
Opinion that you may have for the subject leasehold.

I would like to be furnished with the dates, amounts of

0il that you have run and the consideration paid for same.

1f you have monies in suspense please advise the amounts

and reason for same. If monies have been paid I would
appreciate your advising me the names of the parties and

the amounts paid. A copy of the title opinion or DOTO
showing the basis for such payments would also be appreciated.

The current records of the Colorado 0il & Gas Conservation
Commission for this leasehold are missing for 1992, and
did you purchase any oil in 19917

Thank you for your cooperation.

Very truly you

Ohes, @ Uuormon

Charles A. Underwood
copy: Colorado 0il & Gas Conservation Commission
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OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION  %a7 1 51986

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES '

SUITE 380 LOGAN TOWER BUILDING
1580 LOGAN STREET GOLO. OIL & GAS CONS. COMM,
DENVER, COLORADO 80203

WILLIAM R. SMITH
Director (303) 866-3531
FRANK J. PIRO
Deputy Director

RICHARD 0. LAMM
Governor

May 13, 1986

Mr. Charles A. Underwood
8000 East Girard Avenue

Suite 507

Denver, Colorado 80231

Re: Dunbar-McKinley 1
SW/SE~9-9N-61W
Keota Field, Weld County Colorado

Dear Mr. Underwood,

Your sundry notice relating to work on the subject well has been received,
and a copy is being returned to you unapproved.

Records on file at this office indicate a well, the Gillette No. 10 is at this
location, and the operator of record is Pepper Tank Company. There are no records
indicating changes of well name or ownership. =

If you are indeed the operator of this well and are producing fluids, you
should take immediate steps to post the necessary bonds)complete the required forms,
and report the production information.

Very truly yours,

e reid W‘—ﬂ/
/émis R. Bicknell

DRB:1j
enc.
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CHARILERA_IINDERWOOD LAND/MINERALS

P.O Box 9295
Englewood, CO. 80111
(303) 779-0689

T)ﬂ?/,ﬂr-ﬂqv\ T

March 25, 1993 N et 4.uﬂuu
MAR 26 1993

Patricia C. Beaver '('? Pq-vrwan~”~,‘
Colorado 0il and CGas Conservation Commigsicn’ i wluu. oo,
1580 Logan Street - Suite 380
Denver, CO. 80203
Dear Ms. Beaver:
Enclosed is a copy of my third request to TOTAL
Petroleum Inc. for a Division Order showing my
interest for the following lands:

SW/4 SE/4 Sec.9-T9N-R61W,6th P.M.
Weld County, Colorado

As I explained to you this past Monday the TOTAL
Division Order covers the SE/4 SW/4 Sec.9-TIN-R61W,
Weld County, Colorado and there is not a well on
this land.

Please make this a part of my TOTAL file.

Thank you for your cooperation.

Very truly yours

Chank 4

Charles A. Underwood

27
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P.O Box 9295
Englewood, CO. 80111
(303) K1%:0689 758-4275

November 10, 1992

Border Fuel Supply
P.O. Box 4438
Englewood, CO. 80111

Re: SW/4 SE/4 Section 9-TIN-R6IW, 6th PM
Weld County, Colorado

. Gentlemen:

As an owner of the' leasehold interest under the captioned land I
would appreciate your forwarding to me information concerning same.

The leasehold was known as the #1 Dunbar-McKinley and #10 Gillette
with crude oil being taken from the lease in November of 1988 by
Bountiful Oil Corporation, which I understand was the former name
of Border Fuel Supply.

The records of the Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission
show that #9040, which I understand is the number for Border Fuel

Supply,purchased oil. from this lease in 1988, 1989, 1990, 1991 and
1992.

At one time I was advised that any crude oil purchased by Bountiful
or Border had the runs held in suspense. Is this still the situation?

If you have paid for the oil that you have run I would like to get
' a copy of .the title opinion that you used for payment. I would also
like to know who received payment for the crude oil.

Any information that you can furnish will ke appreciated including
Border Fuel Supplys' present position insofar as the leasehold.

Thank you for your cooperation.
Very truly yours
C. A. Underwood

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

a
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CHARLE. __. . cooswuuy LAND/MINERALS

P.O Box 9295
Englewood, CO. 80111
(303) 779-0689758-4275

. : g
March 24, 1993 ’%E@EHJED

MAR 24 1993

Patricia C. Beaver

Colorado 0il and Gas Conservation Commissio
1580 Logan Street - Suite 380

Denver, CO. 80203

O AN AT N AL Rl AL A [
T, s b i e 0o Ghovinn wwrasies

Re: SW/4 SE/4 Section 9-T9N-R61W, 6th P.M.
Weld County, Colorado

Dear Ms. Beaver:

Pursuant to our discussion on March 22, 1993 and your furnishing
a copy of the letter from Border Fuel Supply Corporation the
following information is submitted:

1. Copy of my letter to Border Fuel Supply Corporation
dated March 24, 1993.

2. Copy of the "Second Supplemental Title Opinion"
dated April 9, 1991 covering the captioned lands
as well as other lands.

In my review of the Border letter dated March 8, 1993 to the
Commission there are certain items set forth that I would disagree
as to the facts set forth.

1. Bountiful/Border first took oil from the captioned
property in November of 1988 and not as Border states
in December of 1988. See Monthly Production Reports
of the Commission for 1988.

2. Monthly Production Reports for 1990 show minor differences
for April, May and June from Border's letter.

3. Monthly Production Reports for 1991 show Border took
200 barrels of oil in May but Border does not state
this in their letter.

4. Other than the letter Border sent to me on November 17,
1992 advising my interest was in suspense pursuant to
instructions from Robert McCormick and to contact the
said Robert McCormick if I had any further requests, I
have never received any type of communication, written
or verbal, from Bountiful and/or Border.
P2l

0il & Gas Commission 3/24/93 page 2

The second paragraph of Border's letter of March 8, 1993 to the
Commission states as follows:

"Upon receipt of a Title Opinion in August of 1991, and an Agree-
ment signed by eight of the nine Working Interest Owners which
transferred their interest to The Eaton Bank as Escrow Agent, a
disbursement of these eight Working Interest Owners accumulated
revenues was made to said Bank. The one remaining Working Interest
Owner, Charles Underwood, refused to sign the agreement and his
accumulated revenue is still being suspended at the request of the
operator."

1. Border does not say what the interest of Charles
Underwood is nor the amount in suspense.

9. Border does not acknowledge the 490 barrels of oil
which were produced and paid for by Underwood and
illegally removed from the storage tanks by Bountiful.

3. The "Second Supplemental Title Opinion" dated April 9,
1991 covers the period to January 24, 1991 at 8:00AM
by Milam Randolph Pharo, Attorney at Law states very
clearly that Robert S. McCormick, McCormick 0il & Gas,
Inc., White River 0il Corporation, Keith Shepard,
Dorothy E. Ruff, Chris Ruff, Eric Nichols, West Pine
Resources and The Eaton Bank did not have any record
title to the captioned leasehold during the period of
time Bountiful/Border took the oil from the leasehold.

4. This is the first Charles A. Underwood has ever heard of
an Agreement.

5. Border and/or Bountiful has never tendered a Division
Order to Charles A. Underwood.

The undersigned, Charles A. Underwood, again requests the Colorado
0il and CGas Conservation Commission pursuant to C.R,S. 34-60-118.5.
Payment of proceeds, to hold such administrative proceedings as
arc deemed necessary to require Border Fuel Supply Corporation

to pay Charles A. Underwood for the 428.5 barrels of oil illegally
taken when Underwood produced and operated the leasehold. The

sum plus interest is now $15,143.35.

Very truly yours

ory QW

Charles A. Underwood
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CHARLES A. UNDERWOOD LAND/MINERALS
P.O Box 9295
Englewood, CO. 80111
(303) 779-0689

November 30, 1992

Border Fuel Supply Corporation
6400 South Fiddler's Green Circle
Suite 800

Englewood, CO. 80111

Gentlemen:

This letter is being written to you pursuant to CRS
34-60-118.5 paragraph 7, in regard to your Lease No.
050869.

Border Fuel Supply Corporation and/or Bountiful Corp.
the previous name under which you operated, first took
0il from the leasehold known as the SW/4 SE/4 Section
9-T9N-R61W, 6th P.M., Weld County Colorado in November
of 1988, being some 48 months ago, and continued such
purchase until January of 1992. This information is
found in the records of the Colorado 0il and Gas Con-
servation Commission.

It is again requested that you furrish me with a Division
Order Title Opinion covering the leasehold and information
insofar as my ownership in the said leasehold.

Please furnish me with the number of barrels you have
purchased from the said leasehold, the amount of money
paid for same and the dates involved. The current records
of the Colorado 0il and Gas Conservation Commission do

not appear to be complete.

I would also like you to advise the monies that you have
in suspense for the leasehold and the monies that you
have disbursed and the names of the parties, with their
addresses, that you have made disbursement to.

Thank you for your cooperation.
Very truly yours

Chalb, @

Charles A. Underwood
copy: Colorado 0il and Gas Conservation Commission
CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED.
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C. A. UNDERWOOD MAY 191986
Hampden East One — Suite 507
8000 East Girard Ave.
Denver, Colorado 80231 00\9- 0“- &

303/695-8289

May 16th, 1986

Mr. Frank J. Piro

Deputy Director

0il and Gas Conservation Commission
1580 Logan Street - Suite 380
Denver, Colorado 80203

Dear Frank:

As you are aware I have been involved in a quiet title
action in Greely and in the Denver courts against Pepper
Tank Company.

On October 3rd, 1985 the District Court in Greely determined
that Pepper Tank Company had abandoned the Prior Lease
(being the Miles T. Gillette oil and gas lease) and that the
0il and gas lease of Pepper Tank Company was terminated.

The Pepper Tank Company had ceased production in the well
located in the SW/4 SE/4 Sec.9-9N-61W, Weld County in the
month of January 1985.

Pursuant to the oil and gas lease that I have on this land
as well as other lands in the area I performed the item as
set forth in the attached Sundry Notice. The well was
placed on the pump on April 19th, 1986 with the purpose of
testing the well to determine if it would be profitable to
produce under the current market conditions. If it were a
State or Federal lease it probably could be shut down until
we gel better prices but since it is a fee lease one must
have production and pay a royalty or possibly have the lease
be declared terminated.

Our testing of the well continues and oil is being placed

in the tanks awaiting hopefully an increase in the price of
crude oil. We also must have a sufficient amount to warrant
being purchased .

I have reviewed the publication (red book) of the Rules and
Regulations of the Commission and failed to find any forms
or proper means to notify the Commission of the change of
Operator and the change of well name. Perhaps you may be
able to assist me with this.

RECENVED

Frank J. Piro migﬁ?% page 2.

Another item that I request your opinion on is the matter of
the Bond. I have been advised by all of the companies that
I have approached on the subject that no one will write a
"plugging bond" at this time due to the existing problems in
the o0il and gas industry and the ruling of the State that
once they become liable for a Bond they cannot be released
from same etec.

Information concerning the crude oil purchaser will be given
once it is determined just who is purchasing the oil. At the
present price the amount of the trucking chage is important
in deciding just who buys the crude.

Unlike the previous Operator the State will be furnished the
production information when it occurs.

Does the State desire a copy of the District Court's Opinion
from Greeley and does the State want information regarding
my title to the leasehold?

I should like also to point out, and I believe this has been
done previously insofar as the Pepper Tank Company and the
Gillette leasehold, (note Gillette's sold the land to the
Dunbar - McKinley interests) that certain locations still
show open holes that have not been plugged by Pepper Tank
Company even though abandoned. These locations are as
follows:

9N-61W, Weld County, Colorado
#1 Gillette - SW/4 OB/ Sec.4s;
#2 Gillette - SE//4 SW/4 Sec.i;
#7 Gillette ~ NW/4 SW/4 Sec.i;

It is not my intent to assume the responsibility for the
proper abandoning and plugging of these wells insofar as the
State of Colorado is concerned. They are the responsibility
of Pepper Tank Company.

Any assistance that you can give me regarding these matters
will be greatly appreciated. Also anything that we can do
to get the price of oil back up.

Sincerely

0)1440,, 2

Charles A. Underwood

encl: commission letter of 5/13/86 (Bicknell)
Sundry Notice dated 4/4/86.
copy: James K. Kreutz





OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESCURCES °

'SUITE 380 LOGAN TOWER BUILDING
1580 LOGAN STREET

DENVER, COLORADO 80203

ﬂmmlumﬁﬁ7 STATE OF COLORADO
011384268

WILLIAM R. SMITH RICHARD D. LAMM
Director (303) 866-3531 Governor
FRANK J. PIRC

Deputy Director

September 9, 1986

Mr. Charles A. Underwood
P.0. Box 9295
Englewood, Colorado 80111

Re: Dunbar-McKinley #1 (Ex Gillette 10)
SW SE 9-9N-61W
Keeta Field, Weld County, Colorado

Dear Mr. Underwood:

= You requested an extension until August 15, 1986 to furnish

" the plugging bond for the Dunbar-McKinley well. The bond has not
arrived at this office. Your attention to this by September 15,
is requested.

It would also appear a new produced water pit has been con-
structed at the site. No pit applications are on file with this
office. As you are probably aware, the proper construction of pits
at Keeta Field has been a complex problem for some years. It is
felt imperative for you to file a application and document your
construction practices. You may contact C. McDowell at this office
for assistance with this. -

Yours truly,

ennis R. Bicknell

Senior Petroleum Engineer

DRB:1j
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MiLAM RANDOLPH PHARO, P.C. 01136

ATTORNEY AT Law

1801 BROADWAY

SUITE 480

DENVER, COLORADO RO202
(303) 298-0484

FAX: (303) 298-0486

April 9, 1991

SECOND SUPPLEMENTAYL TITLE OPINION

Mr. Charles A. Underwood
P.0. Box 9295
Englewood, Colorado 80111

Re: S/2 Section 4 and
SE/4 Section 9
T.9 N., R. 61 W., 6th P.M.
Weld County, Colorado

Gentlemen:

Pursuant to your request, we have re-examined title to the
following described 1lands located in Weld County, Colorado,
subsequent to rendering our Supplemental Title Opinion dated
October 10, 1989, and render our opinion thereon as follows:

DESCRIPTION

Township 9 North, Range 61 West, 6th P.M.

Section 4: s/2
Section 9: SE/4

MATERIALS EXAMINED

1. Examined in the preparation of this opinion was that
certain Supplemental Title Opinion dated October 10, 1989, which
opinion was based on the materials itemized therein.

2. Also examined in the preparation of this opinion was that
certain Supplemental Abstract No. CO-12568-A, prepared by Deister,
Ward and Witcher, Inc., which abstract contains 25 numbered pages
together with a certificate page, and covers the records of Weld
County, Colorado, for the period of time from September 5, 1989, at
MiLAM RANDOLPH PHARO, P.C.

ATTORNEY AT Law

Mr. Charles A. Underwood
April 9, 1991
Page 2

8:00 a.m., the closing date for the previously examined
supplemental abstract, to January 24, 1991, at 8:00 a.m.

OWNERSHIP

Surface
Lydia Dunbar 1/2
Phillip E. McKinley
and Diane L. McKinley,
as joint tenants 1/2

0il, Gas & Other Minerals

Lois V. Gillette, as trustee of the

testamentary trust under the

last will of Miles T. Gillette,

dated August 29, 1877 56.25000%%

Betty J. Jennings Ware, successor Trustee
for the Vera F. Jennings Trust dated

September 1, 1964 12.50000%%*
Jack Gillette 4.16667%%*
Rhea Kallsen 4,16667%*
Nancy Jo Wooldridge 4.16666%*
Lydia Dunbar 9.37500%
Norman L. Dunbar 4.68750%

Phillip E. McKinley and
Diane L. McKinley, as joint tenants 4.68750%

* These interests are subject to a
"royalty" interest in the amount of 2% of
their respective interests in favor of
Fred C. Brigman. With regard to these
interests, please see title comment
and requirement No. 1(c) from the
Supplemental Title Opinion dated
October 10, 1989
MiLaM RaNpoLPH PHARO, P.C.

ATTORNEY AT LAw

Mr. Charles A. Underwood
April 9, 1991
Page 3

OIL _AND GAS LEASEHOLD

Unchanged from prior opinion.

TAXES
The materials we reviewed do not disclose the status of taxes

against severed mineral estate. Taxes assessed against the surface
owners for 1989 and prior years are paid.

LIENS AND ENCUMBRANCES

Unchanged from prior opiniecn.

OII, _AND GAS ILEASES

Unchanged from prior opinion.

AFFIDAVITS OF PRODUCTION

Unchanged from prior opinion.

ASSIGNMENTS OF OIL AND GAS LEASES

Unchanged from prior opinion; however, see additional title
comment and requirement No. 11.

ASSIGNMENTS OF QVERRIDING ROYALTY INTERESTS

Unchanged from prior opinion.

MINERAIL CONVEYANCES SUBSEQUENT TO NOVEMBER 28, 1978

Paragraphs 1 through 4 are unchanged from the prior opinioen,
the following additional conveyance has occurred:

5. By Deed of Distribution dated October 23, 1989, recorded
June 20, 1990, in book 1267, at reception 02217463, Lois V.
Gillette as personal representative for the estate of Miles T.
Gillette, conveyed his entire undivided 56.25% mineral interest in
the subject 1lands to Lois V. Gillette as trustee of the
testamentary trust under the last will of Miles T. Gillette, dated
August 29, 1877.
MiLaM RANDOLPH PHARO, P.C.

ATTORNEY AT Law

Mr. Charles A. Underwood
April 9, 1991
Page 4

STATUS _OF TITLE COMMENTS AND REQUIREMENTS

The title comments and requirements set forth in that certain
supplemental title opinion dated October 10, 1989, are unchanged
and unsatisfied except that a personal representative’s deed of
distribution for the estate of Miles T. Gillette has now been
placed of record in Weld County, Colorado. This partially
satisfies the reguirement set forth as 1(b) in the prior opinion.
To finalize this probate of record, the letters appointing Lois V.
Gillette as personal representative for the estate of Miles T.
Gillette should also be placed of record in Weld County, Colorado.

ADDITIONAL TITLE COMMENT AND REQUIREMENT

11. The Supplemental Abstract we reviewed contains 7
assignments of either a leasehold interest or interest in
production in the nature of an overriding royalty interest from
Robert S. McCormick and/or McCormick Oil & Gas, Inc. and/or White
River 0il Corporation acting as grantor. These are described as

follows:
Recording Lease No.

Assignor Assignee Date Data Affected
Robert S. Keith 11/20/89 1249/ 1
McCormick and Shepard 2197977

White River 0il

Corporation

Robert S. Dorothy 2/20/90 1266/ 1
McCormick as E. Ruff 216754

President of
White River 0il

Corporation
Robert S. Dorothy 2/20/90 1267/ 3
McCormick as E. Ruff 2217181

President of
McCormick 0il

& Gas, Inc.

& White River
0il Corporation

McCormick 0il and Chris Ruff 4/27/90 1263/ 1
Gas, Inc. 2213010

McCormick 0il and  Eric Nichols 4/27/90 1263/ 1
Gas, Inc. 2213011

McCormick 0il and Dorothy Ruff 4/27/90 1263/ 1

Gas, Inc. 2213012
MirLAM RANDOLPH PHARO, P.C.

ATTORNEY AT Law

Mr. Charles A. Underwood
April 9, 1991

Page 5

McCormick 0il and West Pine 1/2/91 1287/ 1
Gas, Inc. and Resources, 2238085

Robert McCormick Inc.

None of the assignors noted above own any interest of record in the
interests they purport to convey.

The first assignment in favor of Dorothy E. Ruff which
assignment was subseguently superseded by a correction instrument,
references an unrecorded assignment agreement involving Pepper Tank
Company, a predecessor in the leasehold chain of title. This
reference states that the agreement was with White River O0il
Corporation, another party who has no interest of record as
disclosed from the materials we reviewed. This assignment was
superseded by the second assignment to Ms. Ruff and the correction
instrument omits any reference to this assignment agreement.

Based on the decree quieting title we referenced in the prior
opinion together with the materials we have reviewed to prepare
this opinion, the leasehold ownership for Lease No. 1 is unchanged
from our prior opinion. The parties previously reflected as owning
an interest in Lease No. 1 acgquired their interest by assignment
documents that do not reference any type of assignment agreement.
Absent actual notice of some prior contractual arrangement
involving their respective assignor, these previously reflected
assignees would acquire their interest free and clear of any claims
by predecessors in title or parties with whom these predecessors
may have entered into contractual relationships. Absent a court
decree or an instrument conveying title from the current holders of
Lease No. 1, we cannot credit Robert S. McCormick, McCormick 0il &
Gas, Inc., or White River 0il Corporation as owning any interest in
this lease, and based on these matters, have given no effect to any
of these 7 conveyances as contained in the Supplemental Abstract.
lLikewise, we have given no effect to the financing statement from
White River 0il Corporation to Easton Bank that appears at page 7
of the Supplemental Abstract.

Requirement: Prior to crediting any interest in Lease No. 1
to the assignees of Robert S. McCormick, McCormick 0il & Gas,
Tnc. or White River 0il Corporation, these three parties
should properly demonstrate their interest by conveyances in
recordable form from some or all of the current owners of the
leasehold interest in Lease No. 1. The guestions concerning
the continued validity of Lease No. 1 as discussed in the
Supplemental Title Opinion dated October 10, 1983, remain
unchanged.

Subject to the title comments and reguirements set forth in
that certain Supplemental Title Opinion dated October 10, 1989, the
additional title comment and reguirement set forth herein, and
..

MILAM RANDOLPH PHARO, P.C.

ATTORNEY AT LAw

Mr. Charles A. Underwocod
April 9, 1991
Page 6

based on the materials examined, it is our opinion that title to
the subject lands is as set forth in that certain Supplemental
Title Opinion dated October 10, 1989, as modified by this Second
Supplemental Title Opinion.

Very truly yours,

Milam Randolph Pharo

MRP:plf
c:\wp5sl\files\sec4ds.sto
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C. A. UNDERWOOD

Hainpden East One — Spite”507 C.A. Underwood
8000 ard Ave. - P, 0.B0X 9295
€1, Colorado™8Q231 ENGBLEWOOD, CO 80111
303/606-8289- 11 4~0 6 59
RECEIVED
September 11, 1986 1 Ep 12 1986

14, L & GAS CONS. COMM

Mr. Dennis R. Bicknell

Senior Petroleum Engineer

0il and Gas Conservation Commission
1580 Logan Street

Suite 380

Denver, Colorado 80203

Dear Mr. Bicknell:

Your letter of September 9th regarding the #1
Dunbar-McKinley well is acknowledged and the
following information is provided.

On the 12th of August, 1986 the application

forms pursuant to a request for a Plugging Bond
were forwarded to Angela at Bayly, Martin & Fay,
Inc. As of this date I have sent Angela a letter
requesting the status of the application.

Papers had been given to another source for the
Bond at the same time but it was requested they
withhold the application since one was already
processing with another firm.

You will be advised just as soon as I learn
what stage the process is in.

Sincerely

Ohonbe ) N

Charles A. Underwood
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STATE OF COLORADO

OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
SUITE 380 LOGAN TOWER BUILDING
1580 LOGAN STREET

DENVER, COLORADQ 80203

T \\\\\

WILLIAM R. SMITH RICHARD D. LAMM
Director 3 (303) 866-3531 Governor
FRANK J. PIRO

Deputy Director

July 29, 1986

Mr. Charles A.-Underwood
P.0O. Box 9295
Englewood, Colorado 80111

Re: Dunbar cKlnley #1 (Ex Gillette 10)
SW SEY Sec. 9-9N-61W
Keota Field, Weld County, Colorado

Dear Mr. Underwood;

Your letter of July 24, 1986 requesting an
extension of time to submit a plugging bond has been received.

An extention until August 15, 1986 is approved.

Very truly yours,

O/LWPW%/%

Dennis R. Bicknell
Senior Petroleum Engineer

DRB/ck

cc:File
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CHARLES A. UNDERWOOD LAND/MINERALS

P.O Box 9295
Englewood, CO. 80111
(303) 779-0689

November 30, 1992

Border Fuel Supply Corporation
6400 South Fiddler's Green Circle
Suite 800

Englewood, CO. 80111

Gentlemen:

This letter is being written to you pursuant to CRS
34-60-118.5 paragraph 7, in regard to your Lease No.
050869. ;-3 .

i
Border Fuel Supply Corporation and/or Bountiful Corp.
the previous name under which you operated, first took
0il from the leasehold known as the SW/4 SE/4 Section
9-T9N-R61W, 6th P.M., Weld County Colorado in November
of 1988, being some 48 months ago, and continued such
purchase until January of 1992. This information is
found in the records of the Colorado 0il and Gas Con-
servation Commission.

It is again requested that you furnish me with a Division
Order Title Opinion covering the leasehold and information
insofar as my ownership in the said leasehold.

Please furnish me with the number of barrels you have
purchased from the said leasehold, the amount of money
paid for same and the dates involved. The current records
of the Colorado 0il and Gas Conservation Commission do

not appear to be complete.

I would also like you to advise the monies that you have
in suspense for the leasehold and the monies that you
have disbursed and the names of the parties, with their
addresses, that you have made disbursement to.

Thank you for your cooperation.

Very truly yours

Charles A. Underwood
copy: Colorado 0il and Gas Conservation Commission
CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED.

Is your RETURN ADDRESS completed on the reverse side?

)
-0

-

&

o

o

[ .

&

SENDER:

» Complete jtems 1 andfor 2 for additional services.

* Print your.name ang.addsess on the reverse of this form so that we can fee):

ont of the mailpiece, or on the back if space ot
. Write "'Return Receipt Requested”’ on the mailpiece below the article number) 2,
* The Return Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and the date

delivered: Consult postmaster for fee.

I also wish:to receive the
¢ Complete items 3, and 4a & b. following seryices (for an,extra
ki s

L e
)
[J Addresses’s Address
X pmy ® RE

[} Res(rictéd -Delive(y

3. Articie Addressed to: 4a,. Article Number ¥

337 527 i

T dar Foe] Supp)

‘?-B.Bq‘ 443878 %

4b. Service Type d .

El/iegistered
Certified @

D_Insured
O cop,

; "“) i Return Receipt for
8 E;‘» £ Express Mail (] Merchandise !
E‘J "’{‘ v~ 7. Date of Delivery ! ,«"_ti |
5. Signajure (Addressee) . 8. Addressee’s Address (Only if requested

and fee is

/
QJ’LCULA/

6. Signatyre {Agen

paid}

Thank you for using Return Receipt Service.

PS Form 3811, Dekgmber 1991  wu.s. GPo: 1992—023-402 DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT

.

MAIING OFFIGE: Postadh i infeat g s
previously paid for service descrbed in tem 2.

CUSTONER: Camplle nsaed o) reaand et your v o
Check box next to desired service:
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!
|
I, .
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} - Mot e T N:;me of indivicual, company, of organizalon to
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E = 3 v idual,
G ] p \:/ :dergasgy or organizaton to whom delivered, date of delivery, and addressee’s !
Mgt o & shown iy |° PR 7 COD Nombar 5 i Rl ‘
- %32‘2103;:'&:%@( aftet mailing, 2 /1t ?7/ RO |
. Register " i
‘ 7. Certfled Number 8 Ins:’red Number 9. Express Mail Number !
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N (4 C/ (14 4 / il
B ngemoﬂ L §. ﬁp/p (o 90 & Co aunl

Dome:

I
g

§tic Return Receipt (After Mai/ing)
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P.O Box 9295
Englewood, CO. 80111
(303) #73-0689758-4275

March 25, 1993
; Copy to Colorado 0il & Gas
Conservation Commission

Mr. Tony Sharp

Total Petroleum Inc.
P.0. Box 500

Denver, CO. 80201-500

Re: SW/4 SE/4 Sec.9-9N-61W, 6th P.M.
Weld County, Colorado

Dear Mr. Sharp:

With reference to your letter of March 17th, 1993 which referred
to the SE/4 SW/4 Sec.9-9N-61W, Weld County, CO., you advised

you have a division order title opinion covering the SE/4 SW/4
Sec.9-9N-61W, Weld County, CO that was submitted to you by the
operator. I suggest you contact the operator if you are buying
0il from the SE/4 SW/4 of Sec.9-9N-61W, Weld County, CO. as this
land does not have an o0il well located on it. Apparently the
operator has presented you with a title opinion that does not
have a well located on it.

Enclosed is a copy of my letter of November 30, 1992 which you
state that you did not receive, and could not respond to it.

Enclosed is a copy of the Certified Mail - Return Receipt which
shows my letter of November 30th, 1992 was received by Total
Petroleum Inc. on December 12, 1992.

My letter of November 30, 1992 states in the 2nd paragraph as
follows: "This letter is my second request for information in
regard to the SW/4 SE/4 Section 9-T9N-R61W, 6th P.M., Weld County,
Colorado."

The 3rd paragraph of said letter states as follows: "The descri-
ption set forth in your letter of November 11th, 1992 does not
cover the aforesaid lands.”

I do not know what kind of games you are playing but Total did
receive my letter of November 30, 1992 and refuses to acknowledge
this fact.

This is my third request for Total to send me a Division Order
covering the captioned lands, not some Division Order with the
description not being correct. Said request is made pursuant to
C.R.S. 34-60-118.5 Payment of Proceeds.

Very truly your

Cents. Q. Atederoad_
A .
= .
& s w
P ™
~ 5;-!@9 ~
™~ 1% c
D32 y O
O 3 S-/gi 2o
€3 A
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[ EQ 9‘ o
PR ERE)
| H 22 = u
' 4 387
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; b ISP i
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Complete items 3, and 4a & b.

SENDER:

return this card 10 you.

does not permit.

delivered.

Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services.

Print your name and address on the reverss of this form so that we can fee):
» Attach this form to the front af the mailpiece, or on the back if space

* Write “*Retum Receipt Requested’’ on the mailpiece below the articla number.
* The Return Receipt will shaw to whom the article was delivered and the date

1 also wish to receive the
following services (for an extra

.0 Addressee’s Address

2. [ Restricted Delivery
Consult postmaster for fee.

3. Article Addressed to:

Receipt Service.

4a. Article Number

¢ RETURN ADDRESS E¥mpleted on the reverse side?

c
Me. Tony S P 317 gLl o025
4b. Service Type 4

TO*Q\ P{“"o leuu Toc. (3 Registered [ tnsured i
Bo. Bax Sao DR Certifies O coo £
Tenven, CO, S020l-0500 Demessma  © fsupRgsgertar

7. Date of Dehvery 2

. ) q% ) §.
5. Signature {Addressee) 8. Addre see’s Address {Only if requested
and fee is paid) <

£

=
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.

PS Form 381 7, December 1991 l U,5. GPO: 1992323402 DOMESTlC RETURN RECEIPT
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CHARLES A. UNDERWOOD LAND/MINERALS

P.O Box 9295
Englewood, CO. 80111
(303) 779-0689

December 1, 1992

RECEIVEp

Mr. Dennis Bicknell pee

Colorado Oil & Gas Conservation Commission 01 1902

1580 Logan Street - Suite 380 ¢o

Denver, CO. 80203 0. O’L&WCONSCOMM'

HAND DELIVERED
Dear Mr. Bicknell:

With reference to the SW/4 SE/4 Section 9-T9N-R61W, 6th P.M.,
Weld County, Colorado, please find the following:

Pursuant to CRS 34-60~118.5, paragraph #7, letters to
1. Border Fuel Supply Corporatiom.

2. Eighty-Eight 0il Company.

3. Total Petroleum Inc.

As you will note information has been requested from each of the
three (3) companies.

You will be furnished with a copy of their reply.
Very truly yours

Charles A. Underwood



